ACT 101

A Bill for an Act Relating to Chapter 80, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 80-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read as follows:

"(d) The hours of work and compensation of the fire-fighting members of the fire departments of the political subdivisions of the State shall be governed by the following provisions:

- (1) The maximum number of hours of work shall be an average of sixty-three hours of actual service which shall constitute an average work week and which shall be scheduled and computed on the basis of an eight-week cycle; provided that for fire-fighting members of the fire department who are required to work under unique and unusual situations, in a county with a population of one hundred thousand or less, the maximum number of hours may be reduced by the fire chief with the approval of the mayor;
- (2) The number of hours of each day's work shall be fixed from time to time by the head of the department; and
- (3) Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, if any fire-fighting member of the fire departments of the political subdivisions of the State is required to report for duty on any state holiday designated by section 8-1, he shall receive in lieu of his straight time pay, payment in cash at the rate of two times his regular rate of pay for all hours of duty. The double time payment shall be in lieu of and not be in addition to his regular straight time pay."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 8, 1981.)

<sup>\*</sup>The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.